FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA
SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH PIECEWISE LINEAR FUNCTION AND LINE
LOSS

AMIR ASHRAF BIN MOHD JOHARI
BACHELOR OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (HONS.)
2010533349

JUNE 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah S.W.T, The All Mighty for the blessing and mercy given onto me

to complete this project.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude and
appreciation to my supervisor, Bibi Norasyiqin Binti Sheikh Rahimullah for her
continuous guidance, advice, support, comments and kindness given towards the
accomplishment of this research work and in the preparation of the thesis. I am
also indebted to Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA

for allowing me fully utilized the necessary facilities during my studies.

Secondly, special thanks to both honorable panels, En.Zulkifli Othman and Dr.
Maliki Omar for their comments, invaluable suggestions and outstanding

deliberations to improve the project during the project presentation.

Most importantly, I extend my gratitude to my family for their support, patience
and assurance during my pursuit for higher studies. They have encouraged me
throughout my education, and I will always be grateful for their sacrificed,

generosity and love.
Finally yet importantly, thanks to all the persons who are directly or indirectly
contributed because their perspective and guidance helped greatly to point me in

the right direction until the completion of this project.

Thank you very much.



ABSTRACT

This thesis presents a method to solve the economic dispatch with piecewise
incremental cost function and considering the power loss in transmission lines. A
generalized computer algorithm is developed which uses an iterative solution of
lineaized cost function to find the economic dispatch of the power system
generation. The solution of the economic dispatch problem is based on Kron’s
loss formmula using B-matrix loss coefficient. A system of three generation units
are tested with developed algorithm. The results obtained show that the proposed
method is able to provide the solution of economic dispatch with piecewise linear

incremental function and line losses.

Keywords-economic dispatch; piecewise linear; power loss



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER1

1.1

12

13

14

1.5

INTRODUCTION
Background of study
Problem statements
Objective of the project
Scope of the study

Thesis organization

Page

ii
iii

iv

vi

vi



CHAPTER 2
2.1
2.2
23

2.3.1

232
24
24.1
242
243

25

CHAPTER 3

3.1

32

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Previous researches

Economic dispatch

Economic dispatch with neglecting transmission
losses

Economic dispatch considering transmission
losses

Economic dispatch constraints

Equality constraints

Inequality constraint

Effect of inequality constraint

Piecewise linear cost function

METHODOLOGY
Introduction

Development of algorithm

22

22

12

15

18

18

19

19

20



