

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA SHAH ALAM SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH PIECEWISE LINEAR FUNCTION AND LINE LOSS

AMIR ASHRAF BIN MOHD JOHARI

BACHELOR OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (HONS.)

2010533349

JUNE 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah S.W.T, The All Mighty for the blessing and mercy given onto me to complete this project.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Bibi Norasyiqin Binti Sheikh Rahimullah for her continuous guidance, advice, support, comments and kindness given towards the accomplishment of this research work and in the preparation of the thesis. I am also indebted to Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA for allowing me fully utilized the necessary facilities during my studies.

Secondly, special thanks to both honorable panels, En.Zulkifli Othman and Dr. Maliki Omar for their comments, invaluable suggestions and outstanding deliberations to improve the project during the project presentation.

Most importantly, I extend my gratitude to my family for their support, patience and assurance during my pursuit for higher studies. They have encouraged me throughout my education, and I will always be grateful for their sacrificed, generosity and love.

Finally yet importantly, thanks to all the persons who are directly or indirectly contributed because their perspective and guidance helped greatly to point me in the right direction until the completion of this project.

Thank you very much.

ABSTRACT

This thesis presents a method to solve the economic dispatch with piecewise incremental cost function and considering the power loss in transmission lines. A generalized computer algorithm is developed which uses an iterative solution of lineaized cost function to find the economic dispatch of the power system generation. The solution of the economic dispatch problem is based on Kron's loss formmula using B-matrix loss coefficient. A system of three generation units are tested with developed algorithm. The results obtained show that the proposed method is able to provide the solution of economic dispatch with piecewise linear incremental function and line losses.

Keywords-economic dispatch; piecewise linear; power loss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	Page
APPROVAL	i
DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	vi

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statements	2
1.3	Objective of the project	3
1.4	Scope of the study	3
1.5	Thesis organization	4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Previous researches	6
2.3	Economic dispatch	8
2.3.1	Economic dispatch with neglecting transmission	12
	losses	
2.3.2	Economic dispatch considering transmission	15
2.4	losses	18
2.4.1	Economic dispatch constraints	18
2.4.2	Equality constraints	19
2.4.3	Inequality constraint	19
2.5	Effect of inequality constraint	20
	Piecewise linear cost function	

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	Development of algorithm	22